

# **ABSTRACT**

Electrical Undertaking – Electrical undertaking handed over to Tamil Nadu Electricity Board– Finalising the compensation amount in respect of Madurai, Coimbatore City Municipal Corporations and Thanjavur, Karur, Pollachi Municipalities - Committee formed – Extension of tenure – Orders – Issued

## Municipal Administration and Water Supply(MC-II)Department

G.O.(D)No. 25

Dated: 19.01.2015

திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு – 2045 ஜய ஆண்டு, தை மாதம் –05. **Read:** 

- 1. G.O (Ms) No.252 MA&WS (MC-II) Department, dated 12.12.2008.
- 2. G.O (Ms) No.75 MA&WS (MC-II) Department, dated 20.06.2014.
- 3. From the Director of Municipal Administration Letter Roc No.65442/2005/E1, dated 05.12.2014.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

# ORDER:-

In the Government Order first read above, the Government constituted a Committee under the Chairmanship of Commissioner of Municipal Administration, to find a solution for finalization of the compensation amount and settlement of current consumption arrears in respect of Madurai, Coimbatore Corporations and Thanjavur, Karur, Pollachi Municipalities. In the Government Order Second read above the tenure of the Committee has been extended till December 2014.

2. In the Letter third read above, the Director of Municipal Administration has stated that the last extension of tenure of the Committee expires on December 2014. He has further stated that necessary proposals which are already forwarded to the Energy Department are not yet finalized and it is expected that 2 or 3 sittings may require for finalizing these issues. He has therefore, requested the Government to extend the tenure of the Committee by another 6 months from the date of issue of the Government Order, so as to enable the Committee to sort out the issue.

..2..

3. The Government, after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of Municipal Administration, have decided to extend the tenure of the Committee constituted under the Chairmanship of the Commissioner of Municipal Administration to find solution on settlement of compensation consequent on taking over the electrical undertaking by the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board for another six months from the date of issue of this order.

### (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

#### K.PHANINDRA REDDY PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT.

## То

The Director of Municipal Administration, Chennai – 5.

The Commissioners, Thanjavur, Coimbatore & Madurai Municipal Corporations. The Municipal Commissioners, Karur and Pollachi Muncipalities. The Chairman, TamilNadu Electricity Board, Chennai-2.

## Copy to:

The Energy Department, Chennai-9.

The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for MA,RD,Law,Courts and Prisons, Chennai -9.

The Senior Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government, MA&WS Dept., Chennai -9.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (MA.4)Dept, Chennai -9. The Municipal Administration and Water Supply (OP-II)Dept, Chennai -9. SF/SC

## //FORWARDED BY ORDER//

## SECTION OFFICER